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 4-6/2018 4-6/2017 Change% 1-6/2018 1-6/2017 Change% 1-12/2017 

Revenue, MEUR 217.7 196.0 11.0% 391.3 352.6 11.0% 796.5 

Like-for-like revenue development, % 7.7 -1.9   7.0 -2.7   -1.3 

Customer visit development, % 8.5 3.1  7.8 3.4  3.7 

Gross profit, MEUR 76.8 65.6 17.0% 131.5 114.3 15.1% 267.1 

Gross margin, % 35.3 33.5   33.6 32.4   33.5 

Comparable gross profit, MEUR 76.1 66.8 13.9% 130.6 116.0 12.6% 268.1 

Comparable gross margin, % 34.9 34.1   33.4 32.9   33.7 

Operating expenses -60.2 -55.8 7.9% -114.7 -108.9 5.3% -217.8 

Comparable operating expenses -61.0 -56.0 8.8% -115.6 -107.6 7.5% -217.0 

EBITDA, MEUR 17.5 10.7 64.0% 18.7 7.1 163.8% 53.1 

EBITDA, % 8.0 5.4   4.8 2.0   6.7 

Comparable EBITDA, MEUR 16.0 11.6 38.2% 16.8 10.1 66.4% 55.0 

Comparable EBITDA, % 7.4 5.9   4.3 2.9   6.9 

Operating profit (EBIT), MEUR 13.9 7.2 93.2% 11.5 -0.1  38.8 

Operating profit margin EBIT, % 6.4 3.7   2.9 0.0   4.9 

Comparable EBIT, MEUR 12.4 8.1 53.1% 9.6 2.9 226.6% 40.6 

Comparable EBIT, % 5.7 4.1   2.5 0.8   5.1 

Net financial items, MEUR -1.3 -1.4 -11.1% -2.8 -2.8 -0.4% -5.8 

Net capital expenditure, MEUR 6.2 0.0  7.6 1.5   8.1 

Net debt / comparable EBITDA ** 2.7 3.1   2.7 3.1   2.4 

Net cash from operating activities, MEUR 21.2 18.8   -2.8 -19.1   27.1 

Return on capital employed, % 4.4 2.2   3.7 0.0   11.4 

Return on capital employed %, rolling 12 
months 15.2 12.0  15.2 12.0  12.0 

Return on equity, % 7.2 3.4   5.0 -1.7   16.0 

Return on equity %, rolling 12 months 24.3 18.3   24.3 18.3   18.3 

Number of shares, weighted average during the 
financial period (thousands) 58 869 58 869   58 869 58 869   58 869 

Earnings per share (EUR/share) 0.17 0.08   0.12 -0.04   0.45 

Personnel at the end of the period 3 724 3 534   3 724 3 534   3 255 

Personnel on average in the period 3 512 3 312   3 336 3 184   3 232 

** Rolling 12 months comparable EBITDA        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



        

MEUR 4-6/2018 4-6/2017 1-6/2018 1-6/2017 1-12/2017 

Gross profit 76.8 65.6 131.5 114.3 267.1 

Changes in fair value of currency derivatives -0.7 1.1 -0.9 1.7 1.0 

Comparable Gross Profit 76.1 66.8 130.6 116.0 268.1 

      

Operating expenses -60.2 -55.8 -114.7 -108.9 -217.8 

Changes in fair value of electricity derivatives -0.8 -0.2 -1.0 0.1 -0.4 

Loss on real estate sales - - - 1.2 1.2 

Comparable operating expenses -61.0 -56.0 -115.6 -107.6 -217.0 

      

EBITDA 17.5 10.7 18.7 7.1 53.1 

Operating profit (EBIT) 13.9 7.2 11.5 -0.1 38.8 

Changes in fair value of currency derivatives -0.7 1.1 -0.9 1.7 1.0 

Changes in fair value of electricity derivatives -0.8 -0.2 -1.0 0.1 -0.4 

Loss on real estate sales - - - 1.2 1.2 

Comparable EBITDA 16.0 11.6 16.8 10.1 55.0 

Comparable operating profit (adj. EBIT) 12.4 8.1 9.6 2.9 40.6 
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1.1.–30.6.2018   

Nr. of shares 

and votes 

Share 

turnover, 

MEUR 

TOKMAN   58,868,752 88.5 

 High  Low Close Average* 

Share price 8.04  6.42 7.10 7.26 

   30.6.2018 30.6.2017 

Market cap, MEUR   418.0 429.2 

*Trade weighted average 
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 4-6/2018 4-6/2017 1-6/2018 1-6/2017 1-12/2017 

Revenue 217.7 196.0 391.3 352.6 796.5 

Other operating income 0.9 0.8 1.8 1.7 3.9 

Materials and services -140.9 -130.4 -259.8 -238.3 -529.4 

Employee benefits expenses -28.5 -25.7 -53.5 -49.4 -97.9 

Depreciation and amortization -3.6 -3.5 -7.2 -7.2 -14.3 

Other operating expenses -31.7 -30.1 -61.1 -59.5 -119.9 

Share of profit (loss) in joint ventures 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Operating profit 13.9 7.2 11.5 -0.1 38.8 

Financial income 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 

Financial expenses -1.3 -1.4 -2.8 -2.8 -5.9 

Profit/loss before tax 12.6 5.8 8.7 -2.9 32.9 

Income taxes -2.6 -1.1 -1.8 0.6 -6.6 

Net result for the financial period 10.1 4.6 7.0 -2.3 26.3 

            

Profit for the year attributable to           

Equity holders of the parent company 10.1 4.6 7.0 -2.3 26.3 

      

      

      

      

 4-6/2018 4-6/2017 1-6/2018 1-6/2017 1-12/2017 

Net result for the financial period 10.1 4.6 7.0 -2.3 26.3 

      

Other comprehensive income           

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or 
loss           

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

      

Comprehensive income for the financial period, net of tax 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

      

Comprehensive income for the financial period 10.1 4.6 7.0 -2.3 26.3 

      

Comprehensive income for the financial period 
attributable to           

Equity holders of the parent company 10.1 4.6 7.0 -2.3 26.3 

      

          

Equity holders of the parent company 10.1 4.6 7.0 -2.3 26.3 

Number of shares, weighted avarage during the financial 
period (thousands)* 58 869 58 869 58 869 58 869 58 869 

Earnings per share (EUR/share) 0.17 0.08 0.12 -0.04 0.45 

     



    

  30.6.2018 30.6.2017 31.12.2017 

        

ASSETS       

        

NON-CURRENT ASSETS       

Property, plant and equipment 88.0 87.1 88.6 

Goodwill 128.6 128.6 128.6 

Other intangible assets 5.7 3.5 4.8 

Non-current receivables 0.6 0.1 0.2 

Investments in joint ventures and other financial assets 0.2 0.2 0.2 

Deferred tax asset 5.1 5.3 5.1 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS, TOTAL 228.2 224.7 227.5 

    

CURRENT ASSETS       

Inventories 195.2 179.9 170.2 

Trade and other receivables 20.5 14.6 18.4 

Income tax receivables 2.6 2.1 3.8 

Cash and cash equivalents 6.6 19.8 42.5 

CURRENT ASSETS, TOTAL 224.9 216.4 235.0 

        

ASSETS, TOTAL 453.0 441.1 462.5 

        

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES       

        

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent 
company       

Share capital 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 109.9 109.9 109.9 

Translation differences 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Retained earnings 35.7 24.2 52.9 

EQUITY, TOTAL 145.7 134.2 162.8 

    

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES       

Deferred tax liabilities 5.4 5.0 5.1 

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities  171.2 171.5 173.0 

Non-current non-interest-bearing liabilities 7.1 7.9 7.4 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES, TOTAL 183.6 184.3 185.4 

    

CURRENT LIABILITIES       

Current interest-bearing liabilities 3.9 18.3 3.6 

Trade payables and other current liabilities 119.1 104.0 107.3 

Income tax liabilities 0.7 0.2 3.3 

CURRENT LIABILITIES, TOTAL 123.7 122.6 114.2 

        

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES, TOTAL 453.0 441.1 462.5 



      

  1-6/2018 1-6/2017 1-12/2017 

Cash flows from operating activities 
      

        

Net result for the financial period 
7.0 -2.3 26.3 

Adjustments: 
      

Depreciation 
7.2 7.2 14.3 

Capital gains and losses on non-current assets 
0.0 1.2 1.3 

Financial income and expenses 
2.8 2.8 5.8 

Income taxes 
1.8 -0.6 6.6 

Other adjustments 
-2.3 1.4 -0.2 

        

Change in working capital: 
      

Change in current non-interest-bearing receivables 
-1.1 1.3 -2.4 

Change in inventories 
-24.7 -24.6 -14.7 

Change in current non-interest-bearing liabilities 
12.2 -0.1 3.8 

        

Interest paid 
-2.6 -2.5 -5.3 

Other financing items 
0.0 -0.1 -0.2 

Income taxes paid 
-2.8 -2.8 -8.3 

Net cash from operating activities 
-2.8 -19.1 27.1 

        

Cash flows from investing activities 
      

Purchases of tangible and intangible assets 
-7.6 -5.0 -11.7 

Proceeds from disposal of tangible and intangible assets 
0.0 0.7 0.8 

Disposal of subsidiaries 
  0.1 0.1 

Loans granted 
  -0.3 -0.3 

Proceeds from repayments of loans 
  2.9 2.9 

Net cash from investing activities 
-7.6 -1.5 -8.1 

        

Cash flows from financing activities 
      

Proceeds from share issue 
  -0.1 -0.1 

Dividends paid 
-24.1 -30.0 -30.0 

Change in current loans 
0.4 15.0   

Repayments of finance lease liabilities 
-1.8 -1.7 -3.6 

Net cash from financing activities 
-25.6 -16.9 -33.7 

        

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 
-35.9 -37.5 -14.7 

        

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period 
42.5 57.6 57.6 

Cash and cash equivalents, corporate arrangements 
0.0 -0.3 -0.3 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the financial period 
6.6 19.8 42.5 

 

 



  

Share 
capital 

Reserve for 
invested 

unrestricted 
equity 

Translation 
differences 

Retained 
earnings 

Equity 
attributable 

to owners 
of the 

parent 

Total 
equity 

Equity 1 Jan 2018 0.1 109.9 0.0 52.9 162.8 162.8 

Comprehensive income             

Net result for the financial period       7.0 7.0 7.0 

Translation differences     0.0   0.0 0.0 

Total comprehensive income for the 
financial period     0.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 

Dividends       -24.1 -24.1 -24.1 

Incentive scheme       0.0 0.0 0.0 

Equity 30 Jun 2018 0.1 109.9 0.0 35.7 145.7 145.7 

              

  

Share 
capital 

Reserve for 
invested 

unrestricted 
equity 

Translation 
differences 

Retained 
earnings 

Equity 
attributable 

to owners 
of the 

parent 

Total 
equity 

Equity 1 Jan 2017 0.1 110.0 0.0 56.5 166.6 166.6 

Comprehensive income             

Net result for the financial period       26.3 26.3 26.3 

Translation differences     0.0   0.0 0.0 

Total comprehensive income for the 
financial period     0.0 26.3 26.3 26.3 

Dividends       -30.0 -30.0 -30.0 

Incentive scheme       0.0 0.0 0.0 

Transaction costs for equity   -0.1     -0.1 -0.1 

Equity 31 Dec 2017 0.1 109.9 0.0 52.9 162.8 162.8 

       

  

Share 
capital 

Reserve for 
invested 

unrestricted 
equity 

Translation 
differences 

Retained 
earnings 

Equity 
attributable 

to owners 
of the 

parent 

Total 
equity 

Equity 1 Jan 2017 0.1 110.0 0.0 56.5 166.6 166.6 

Comprehensive income             

Net result for the financial period       -2.3 -2.3 -2.3 

Translation differences     0.0   0.0 0.0 

Total comprehensive income for the 
financial period     0.0 -2.3 -2.3 -2.3 

Dividends       -30.0 -30.0 -30.0 

Transaction costs for equity   -0.1     -0.1 -0.1 

Equity 30 Jun 2017 0.1 109.9 0.0 24.2 134.2 134.2 
 

 

 

 

 

 



  
 

  

   
The Group has leased most of its store premises. The leases are in force from eight to twelve years on 
average. The agreements have varying renewal terms and other index terms. 

   
Minimum lease payments payable based on other no-terminable leases: 

        

No later than 1 year 53.1 50.9 51.9 

Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years 154.8 137.9 150.1 

Later than 5 years 64.0 67.2 62.3 

Total 272.0 256.0 264.3 

  

    

        

Loans for which property has been given as 
collateral       

Loans from financial institutions 100.0 100.0 100.0 

              

Financial assets          

Derivatives (level 2) 1.8 1.8 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 

              

Financial liabilities             

Derivatives (level 2) 0.1 0.1 1.5 1.5 0.5 0.5 

Loans from financial institutions 
(level 2) 99.2 99.2 99.0 99.0 99.1 99.1 

Finance lease liabilities (level 2) 75.5 75.5 75.8 75.8 77.5 77.5 

Total 174.9 174.9 176.4 176.4 177.1 177.1 




